-  Interest rates decreasing (increasing)
   - Expected growth in sustainable net income
 increasing (decreasing)
   - The required risk premium decreasing
 (increasing)

- Comparable property values on a per unit basis
increase (decrease)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group has conducted sensitivity analysis on the fair value of the property assets (excluding DMF assets) to changes in key assumptions used in
the valuation as follows:

  Key assumptions

 50 bps increase in

cap rate
 50 bps decrease in

cap rate
 5% decrease in net

rental income
 5% Increase in net

rental income

(Decrease) / Increase in total value ($’000)   (38,800)  46,708  (25,572)  25,572
Change in value (%)  (7)  9  (13)  13

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Aspen Group Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2024

Note 10. Investment properties (continued)

52

For DMF lease assets sensitivity has been analysed as follows:

  Key assumptions

 Current market

value
 Current market

value

Discount rate

Discount rate

 5% increase

$'000
 5% decrease

$'000
 1% increase

$'000
 1% decrease

$'000

Fair value changes – on gross basis to the book value of the investment properties   2,180  (2,180)  (420)  520
Fair value changes – on net asset basis 1   340  (340)  (420)  520

1 After netting off the residential loans and DMF revenue.

Note 11. Investment property assets held for sale

  Consolidated
  30 June 2024  30 June 2023
  $'000  $'000

Investment property assets   18,871   6,543

Reconciliation
Reconciliation of the fair values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set out below:

Opening balance  6,543   -
Reclassification from investment properties  26,486   10,221
Disposal through sale  (14,158)  (3,678)

Closing balance  18,871   6,543

Recognition and measurement

Investment property assets classified as held for sale is measured at fair value and includes certain assets from the Perth house portfolio and all Burleigh
Heads townhouses. During the year, Aspen settled the sale of 21 houses from the Perth house portfolio and 1 Perth apartment complex at a gain of
$0.658 million.

Note 12. Inventories

  Consolidated
  30 June 2024  30 June 2023
  $'000  $'000

Current assets
Land under development  711   3,825
Manufactured homes under development  11,758   5,343
Others (supplies)  144   154

[…]

Interest rate swaps  1,689  2.04%   3,260  2.04%
  1,839   3,410

Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents  4,524  3.59%   8,922  3.80%
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 1  (166,015)  6.62%   (138,506)  6.02%
  (161,491)   (129,584)

Total fixed and variable rate instruments  (159,652)   (126,174)

1 Excludes hedging and includes undrawn debt fees

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Aspen Group Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2024

Note 21. Financial risk management (continued)

64

Aspen’s sensitivity to interest rate movements

The sensitivity analyses below shows the impact on profit or loss and equity if there was an increase/decrease in market interest rates. For floating rate
liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year. A 100bps
increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

  Impact on profit  Impact on equity *
  $’000  $’000

2023
Australian variable interest rate +100bps  (353)  (467)
Australian variable interest rate -100bps  353  467
2024
Australian variable interest rate +100bps  (732)  (923)
Australian variable interest rate -100bps  732  923
*Includes impact in respect of interest capitalised to property assets

Equity price risk

Equity investments are long term investments that have been classified as investments at fair value through profit and loss. Aspen is exposed to equity
price risk arising from its equity investments (refer to note 25).

If equity prices had been 5% higher/lower, the profit before tax for the year ended 30 June 2024 would increase/decrease by $2.916 million (2023:
$0.956 million) as a result of the changes in fair value of the investments in listed shares.

Fair values

The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of all of Aspen’s financial instruments recognised in the financial statements are materially the same.